

FILED
07-26-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN

IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP266-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL JAMES BREHM,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KAY & KAY LAW FIRM
Attorney Timothy T. Kay
State Bar No. 1019396

675 North Brookfield Road, Suite 200
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
(262) 784-7110
Attorney for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	ii
Petition for Review	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Issues	vi
Concise Statement of Criteria for Review	ix
Statement of the Case	x
Argument	1
I. The court of appeals erred in holding that the three-year initial confinement was mandatory, not optional	1
II. The court of appeals erred in holding that the rule of lenity does not apply to Wis. Stat. § 941.29(4m)(a)	2
III. The court of appeals erred in holding that Wis. Stat. § 941.(4m)(a) is not unconstitutionally overbroad	3
IV. The court of appeals erred in holding that Brehm was not sentenced based on improper or inaccurate information	4
V. The court of appeals erred in holding that trial counsel was not ineffective when failing to request a presentence investigation report (PSI)	5

VI. The court of appeals erred in holding that trial counsel was not ineffective when failing to offer evidence of Brehm’s alleged non-possession of the firearm 6

VII. The court of appeals erred in holding that trial counsel was not ineffective when failing to advise Brehm not to make statements to his detriment 7

Conclusion 8

Certification of Form and Length of Petition 9

Certification of Electronic Filing of Petition 10

Certification of Appendix 11

Certification of Electronic Filing of Appendix 12

Index to Appendix 13

Certification of Mailing 14

STATE OF WISCONSIN

IN SUPREME COURT

Case Nos. 2020AP266-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL JAMES BREHM,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Brehm, Petitioner, hereby petitions the Supreme Court of the State of Wisconsin, pursuant to Wis. Stats. §§ 808.10 and 809.62, to review the Court of Appeals Decision, dated June 29, 2021, in State of Wisconsin v. Michael James Brehm, Case No. 2020AP266-CR, based on the grounds contained within this Petition and Appendix in Support of the Petition for Review submitted herewith.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Wisconsin Cases:

State v. Dowdy, 2012 WI 12
1

State v. Morris, 108 Wis.2d 282, 289 (1977).
2

State v. Thomas, 2004 WI App 15
 3,4

STATUTES CITED

Wis. Stat. § 941.29(4m)(a) 1, 2, 3, 4, 6

Wis. Stat. § 973.09(1)(a) 1, 2
